Mary Peacock Elementary

"Equipping Students for Success"

Announcements

  • Dear Del Norte Unified Families and County Residents,

    Del Norte Public Health and the Del Norte Unified School District were notified today of two positive cases of students with COVID-19, one at Crescent Elk Middle School and one at Smith River School, both in the Monday/Wednesday cohorts. In both cases, we had been previously notified of close contacts, and the two students were quarantined at that time to avoid any further exposure to other students or staff.

    In neither case did the students contract COVID-19 at school.

    The occurrence of positive cases means that the following steps will be put into place immediately:

    Public Health, with cooperation of the District, will begin contact tracing.

    -All affected students and staff, in the two cohorts only, will be placed on quarantine for 14 calendar days. Schools will notify those families regarding how to access school by distance learning.

    -The District will work with the schools to clean and disinfect the classrooms, per California Department of Public Health and CDC guidelines, and in accordance with the District Epidemic/Pandemic Safety Plan.

    -Based on contact tracing by Public Health, any other students or staff who were in close contact with the positive cases may be quarantined.

    -COVID-19 testing will most likely be recommended for all quarantined students and staff, and they should contact their local healthcare provider or follow directions from Public Health when contacted.

    At this time, no school closures are recommended. Individual school closure is recommended based on the number of cases, the percentage of the teacher/students/staff that are positive for COVID-19, in consultation with our county Public Health department. Individual school closure may be appropriate when there are multiple cases in multiple cohorts at a school or when at least 5 percent of the total number of teachers/student/staff are cases within a 14-day period, depending on the size and physical layout of the school.

    Public Health and the District have been and will continue to work closely together to help our schools and community remain healthy and safe. Please remember that this is why our schools are implementing cohorts and why the wearing of face coverings, physical distancing, and hand washing or sanitizing are so important.

    As Dr. Rehwaldt has stated many times, we will not be able to stop the virus or ensure that no one contracts it, but we can minimize exposure, slow the spread, and continue to take a slow, methodical, and thoughtful approach to students returning to school.

    Thank you for helping to ensure the health and wellness of everyone in our community.

    Sincerely,
    Warren Rehwaldt, MD, Public Health Officer
    Jeff Harris, Superintendent
    Comments (-1)
  • A Message from DNUSD

    Just a few reminders as we prepare to welcome students back to school in-person on Monday, October 5:

    All transitional kindergarten through 8th-grade schools and the Smith River preschool will begin in-person cohorts this week.  You should have been contacted by your child’s school to let you know if they were attending the M/W or T/Th cohort.  Students participating in distance learning should have been notified as well.  Sunset High, Community School, and state preschools will continue to operate as they have this week. 

    DNHS will continue to offer distance learning to 9-12 grade students.  DNHS is currently in the process of designing and creating afternoon, in-person learning cohorts and will communicate with students and parents when those students will begin physically attending school.

    All students attending in person will be required to bring a completed self-screening form with them to enter the bus, school, or classroom. These screeners have been mailed to each student’s home.  A copy of the screener can also be found at www.dnusd.org/familyresources, printed, and sent with your child.  Children who do not bring a screening form will be screened at school and might be sent home if they are presenting COVID-like symptoms.

    All students are required to wear a face-covering when riding the bus, walking through campus, or in any public space on campus.  Students from the age of 2 through 2nd grade are not required to wear face coverings in the classroom, but wearing a face-covering is strongly encouraged and will be taught as an important way to keep the classroom healthy.  Buses, schools, and classrooms will also have face coverings for students if they do not bring one with them.  Face coverings include cloth face coverings, disposable, exam-style masks, and other cloth face coverings that meet the California Department of Public Health guidelines.



    Comments (-1)
  • Del Norte Unified School District has a phase 3 start date of October 5th. Please visit dnusd.org/familyresources for information on COVID-19 and health and safety for guardians and students.

    You will also find updates on phases and education at dnusd.org/learningoptions

    Next week DNUSD will release additional information on health and safety and education next week in the form of videos, infographics, podcasts, and messages sent to parents through the APP, email, and text.
    Comments (-1)
  • Please CLICK HERE for our site safety plan.

    Comments (-1)
  • Good afternoon,

    We are making some changes to our video conferencing tool, Zoom, in order to provide an even higher level of security for our students and staff. Effective tomorrow, Friday, September 18, all students will need to authenticate to their DNCOE Zoom account using the Single Sign-On (SSO) option with their District-provided @mydnschools.org email address. When your students attempt to join their Zoom classes they may now be prompted to log in - make sure they type in "DNCOE" for the domain, then they'll be directed to authenticate using their existing student email address and password.

    As always our IT Department is here to help. Should you experience any issues please call our Family Support Hotline at 707-464-7005. We are still experiencing very high call volumes, so if we don't answer immediately please leave a clear message on how to reach you, and we'll get back to you just as soon as possible. That support number again, 707-464-7005.

    Thank you so much for your support and understanding as we continue to ensure the best and most secure experience is being provided for your students.
    Comments (-1)
  • The MP office is open from 7:30-3:30 daily, Monday through Friday.  You are also welcome to call us at 464-0301.

    Comments (-1)
  • Download the DNUSD mobile app for instant updates on the COVID-19 crisis and your student's education at https://www.dnusd.org/app
    Comments (-1)
  • Comments (-1)

Upcoming Events

View Calendar

Headlines & Features

Ms. Lara Hirt

Phone: 707.464.0301

Email:

Degrees and Certifications:

Ms. Lara Hirt

Mary Peacock Elementary School is committed to providing all students with access to an excellent education.  We recognize each child’s unique contribution to our school family and work to create a positive learning atmosphere in which she/he can thrive.  

Whether providing distance learning through electronic means or face-to-face instruction, our staff strives to meet the academic and social-emotional needs of our students. 

The Mary Peacock staff is excited to start this year with you!  Please contact us with any questions at (707) 464-0301.

 

Ms. Hirt

lhirt@dnusd.org

 
CLOSE
CLOSE